

# **CONTRACT SUMMARY**

Approve and authorize the County Judge to sign the Interlocal agreement on behalf of the El Paso County Juvenile Probation Department with the City of El Paso for dental health, counseling and prevention education services. Contract No. 2018-0316 replaces 2017-0625.

#### ADDITIONAL BACKGROUND:

This agreement will specify the functions and relationships between the City of El Paso — Department of Public Health — Rawlings Dental Clinic (DPH) and El Paso County on behalf of the Juvenile Probation Department (JPD) in providing dental health services to juveniles of JPD.

#### **FISCAL IMPACT:**

: Estimated Annual Fiscal Impact = \$25,000

**Funds are available in accounts:** 

- 1) GF-JUVDTN-PROF-SVC-MED JAIL COGF-1003-0000000-431-30-303000-364-00000-601103- \$10,000
- 2) GF-JUVCHALL-PROF-SVC-MED JAIL COGF-1003-0000000-431-30-30300-0360-00000-601103- \$15,000

#### PRIOR COURT ACTION:

3-E 5/1/2018

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Recommend the County Judge and Commissioners Court approve the Rawlings Dental Clinic (DPH) and JPD.

### BASIC CONTRACT DETAILS

CONTRACT NO.: 2018-0316

CONTRACT TITLE: Dental Services with City of El Paso

SECOND PARTY: City- El Paso

CONTRACT TYPE: Interlocal Agreement

### TERM AND BUDGET DETAILS

TERM: Other - See Dates/Notes

EXTENSION OPTIONS: Annual Renewal - Automatic

EFFECTIVE DATE: 1/1/0001

MOD EFFECTIVE DATE (If Applicable): 01/01/0001

EXPIRATION DATE: 01/01/0001

MOD EXPIRATION DATE (If Applicable): 01/01/0001

EXTENSION DEADLINE DATE (If Applicable): 01/01/0001

AMOUNT: Medicaid dental fee schedule MOD AMOUNT (If Applicable):

## **APPROVALS**

## COUNTY ATTORNEY APPROVAL

The attached document has been given legal review by the El Paso County Attorney's Office on behalf of the County of El Paso, its officers, and employees. Said legal review should not be relied upon by any person or entity other than the County of El Paso, its officers, and employees.

COUNTY ATTORNEY: Kathleen Anderson

LEGAL REVIEW: Approved as to Form with Addendum/Modifications/Reservations Noted

Below

LEGAL REVIEW NOTES (If Applicable):

DATE: 12/13/2018

## DIRECTOR/DEPARTMENT HEAD APPROVAL

The undersigned hereby certifies that he/she has read the contract, understands and approves the contract terms and conditions and further certifies that the contract conforms to the bid specification, if any, and acknowledges that he/she is responsible for administering all terms and conditions.

DIRECTOR/DEPARTMENT HEAD/DESIGNEE: Roger Martinez

**DEPARTMENT CONTACT:** Louis Castillo

**DEPARTMENT:** Juvenile Probation

DATE: 01/01/0001